
 

 

VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 13TH APRIL 2021 
 

AT 10.30 AM 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
Councillors 
 

John Hart 
Alison Cornelius 
Zakia Zubairi 
 
* The licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three 

Councillors.  In the event of one Member being unable to attend, their place will be 

substituted by another Member taken from the membership of the full Licensing Committee.  

In the event of this substitution taking place, all parties will be informed of the change of 

Membership at the beginning of the hearing. 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Governance Service   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE: 
THIS IS A VIRTUAL MEETING AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WHO WISH TO 

ACCESS THE MEETING CAN DO SO BY LISTENING TO THE LIVE AUDIO RECORDING 
OF THE MEETING. 

 
 THE AGENDA FOR THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE HERE: 

 
Agenda for Licensing Sub-Committee on Tuesday 13th April, 2021, 10.30 am 

(moderngov.co.uk) 
 
 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=189&MId=10948&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=189&MId=10948&Ver=4


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 

 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

4.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE  
 

5 - 8 

5.   REPORT OF TRADING STANDARDS & LICENSING MANAGER: 
WAY 2 SAVE, 254 - 258 WEST HENDON BROADWAY, 
LONDON, NW9 6AG  
 

9 - 62 

6.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

7.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE 
SESSION  
 

 

8.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: 
ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
 

 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

 
 
 



   

LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

HEARINGS PROCEDURE 

 
 

 
General points 

 
The following procedure is based on Regulations made by the Secretary of State under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Hearings Regulations”) which may be viewed or downloaded from 

the website of the Department for Culture, Media and Sport by following links from 
www.culture.gov.uk  

 
The procedure is intended as a general framework to ensure natural justice and a fair 

hearing.  The conduct of individual hearings may vary slightly according to circumstances 
and the discretion of the Chairman.  In all cases, however, this general framework will be 

followed. 
 

The procedure allows each party a maximum period of 5 minutes in which to present their 
case (Regulations 16 & 24).  At the end of the time allowed, the Chairman will terminate the 
presentation and the hearing will proceed in the form of a discussion led by the authority to 

explore points of dispute.  The discussion will not be timed. 
 

The procedure is subject to periodic review and amendment to reflect best practice and 
relevant legislative changes.  An updated version of this procedure is published as soon as 

possible following any such amendments. 
 

 
 

Governance 
Officer 
 
 
Chairman 

 To seek nominations for Chairman 

 Elect Chairman 

 Hand over to the Chairman 
 

 Introduces him/herself and Members of the Committee, and outlines 
their roles.   

  Introduces Licensing, Legal and Governance Officer. 
  Explains that Legal and Governance Officers will be present during 

the Committee’s deliberations to advise only, and that the Licensing 
Officer will be excluded from deliberations. 

  Asks parties present to introduce themselves. 
  Outlines procedure to be followed. 
  Asks all parties to confirm their understanding of the pr
[...]
Licensing Officer plays no part in the determination and 
withdraws for this part of the proceedings.  

  Chairman advises all parties that they will receive written notification 
of the determination within five working days of the Hearing date, 
together with general information on how to appeal against the 
determination. 

  Chairman thanks all parties for attending and invites the applicant, 
objector(s), other party(ies) and the Licensing Officer to leave. 

  
 

Information on Appealing against the decision 
 

You may at any time before the expiration of a period of 21 days from notification appeal 
to Willesden Magistrates' Court, 448 High Road London England NW10 2DZ (Telephone 

020 8955 0555, DX 110850 Willesden 2) by way of Complaint for an Order.  The Court 
may either dismiss the appeal, substitute for the decision appealed against any other 
decision which could have been made by the Licensing Authority or remit the case to the 
Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the directions of the court, and can 
make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 

 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a New Premises 

Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

Tuesday 13th April 10.30am

Title 

Way 2 Save, 254 - 258 West Hendon 
Broadway, London, NW9 6AG 

Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager 

Wards West Hendon 

Status Public 

Urgent N/A 

Key No 

Enclosures 

Report of the Licensing Officer  

Annex 1 – Application Form 

Annex 2 – Agreement with Police 

Annex 3 – Representations 

Annex 4 – Matters for Decision 

Officer Contact Details 
Elisabeth Hammond 020 8359 5639 

Elisabeth.hammond@barnet.gov.uk 

7

AGENDA ITEM 5



2 

Officers Recommendations 

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a New Premises 
Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Way 2 Save, 254 - 258 West 
Hendon Broadway, London, NW9 6AG 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1 The licensing authority having received valid representations against the application for a 
premises licence is expected to hold a hearing to consider those representations. The 
application can be determined by the licensing authority without a hearing in certain 
circumstances. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Where a representation is submitted under Section 18 (3) of the Licencing Act 2003 the 
authority must hold a hearing to consider such representations, unless the representation 
is withdrawn, the applicant or any party or responsible authority who has made a valid 
representation agrees or where the authority considers that the representations are 
frivolous or vexatious.  

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to give appropriate weight to the 
representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties, the 
Guidance issued pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s 
statement of licensing policy and the steps that are appropriate to promote the four 
licensing objectives.  

Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Sub-Committee is required to 
take such of the following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives.  

The steps are— 

(a)  To grant the licence subject to— 

(i) conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the 

application modified to such extent as the authority considers appropriate for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives, and  

(ii) any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 of the Licensing Act 2003 

be included in the licence;  

(b)    to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates; 

(c)    to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; 

8



3 

(
[...]
rises of a retail unit on the ground floor below residential properties.

2. Application

The application before the subcommittee was submitted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for
an application for a New Premises Licence. The application seeks to allow the following:

Supply of Alcohol - for consumption off the premises

Standard Days & Timings
Monday  00:00hrs - 00:00hrs  

Tuesday  00:00hrs - 00:00hrs 

Wednesday  00:00hrs - 00:00hrs 

Thursday  00:00hrs - 00:00hrs 

Friday   00:00hrs - 00:00hrs 

Saturday  00:00hrs - 00:00hrs 

Sunday  00:00hrs - 00:00hrs 

Hours the premises are open to the public 

Monday  00:00hrs - 00:00hrs  

Tuesday  00:00hrs - 00:00hrs 

Wednesday  00:00hrs - 00:00hrs 

Thursday  00:00hrs - 00:00hrs 

Friday   00:00hrs - 00:00hrs 

Saturday  00:00hrs - 00:00hrs 

Sunday  00:00hrs - 00:00hrs 

A full copy of the application form and plan can be seen attached to this report in Annex 1. 

3. Representations

The Licensing Team have received one valid representation from a member of the public.  The
representation relates to a number of the licensing objectives in terms of public safety and prevention
of public nuisance.

The representation also makes mention that there are other licensed premises in the vicinity.  The
Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that the application should be determined under its own merit.

The representation also alludes to parking concerns, which is not something that the Licensing Sub-
Committee can consider in terms of this application.

In addition to the representation, during the consultation period the applicant and Police agreed upon
conditions which, should the licence be deemed granted by the Licensing Sub-Committee, will be
attached to the premises licence.

12



The agreement with the Police can be seen attached to this report in Annex 2 and the representation 
can be seen in Annex 3.  

4. Attaching conditions

The operating schedule, which is part of the application, includes certain additional steps that the
applicant will take to protect the licensing objectives. These will become enforceable conditions, should
the licence be granted. Additional conditions may be attached to the licence if the committee thinks it
appropriate.

The Committee must have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it hears, and is
asked to note that it may not attach conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely
because it considers it desirable to do so.  It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the
licensing objectives.

In relation to conditions, the statutory guidance at chapter 10.8 states that “The licensing authority may
not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been engaged following receipt of relevant
representations and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not
necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing
objectives.

Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy, the Statutory Guidance to the Act and the
Council’s Guide to Good Practice at Licensed Premises will be available at the Licensing Sub
Committee hearing or in advance if required.

Licensing Officer

Elisabeth Hammond

Annex 1 – Application Form 
Annex 2 – Agreement with the Police 
Annex 3 – Representations 
Annex 4 – Matters for Decision 

13



Annex 1 

Application Form 

14



Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We MANGO BEANS (WEST HENDON) LTD.  - company no: 11152915
         (Insert name
[...]
ed

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)

Thur

Fri

State any seasonal variations for entertainment of a similar 
description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)  (please read 
guidance note 5)

Sat

Sun

Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises 
for the entertainment of a similar description to that falling 
within (e), (f) or (g) at different times to those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)

27



 I

Indoors
Late night 
refreshment
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) Outdoors

Day Start Finish

Will the provision of late night refreshment 
take place indoors or outdoors or both – 
please tick (please read guidance note 3)  

Both

Mon

Tue

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)

Wed

Thur

State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night 
refreshment (please read guidance note 5)

Fri

Sat

Sun

Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises 
for the provision of late night refreshment at different times, to 
those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read 
guidance note 6)

28



J

On the 
premises

Supply of alcohol
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) Off the 

premises

Day Start Finish

Will the supply of alcohol be for 
consumption – please tick (please read 
guidance note 8)  

Both

00:00 00:00Mon

00:00 00:00Tue

00:00 00:00Wed

State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please 
read guidance note 5)

00:00 00:00Thur

00:00 00:00Fri

00:00 00:00Sat

00:00 00:00Sun

Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises 
for the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as 
designated premises supervisor (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the 
checkli
[...]
l ejections of patrons 

g) All seizures of drugs or offensive weapons 

h) Any refusal of the sale of alcohol 

 

3. All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be in sealed containers only and 

shall not be consumed on the premises or within the vicinity of the premises. 

 

4. An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request to the police or 

an authorised officer, which will record the following: 

a) All crimes reported to the venue 

b) Any complaints received 

c) Any incidents of disorder 

d) Any faults in the CCTV system 

e) Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 

f) All ejections of patrons 

g) All seizures of drugs or offensive weapons 

h) Any refusal of the sale of alcohol 

 

5. In the event that an assault or serious disorder is committed on the premises (or appears to 

have been committed) the management will immediately ensure that: 

a) The police (and, where appropriate, the London Ambulance Service) are called 

without delay; 

b) As far as is safe and reasonable practicable, all measures will be taken to preserve 

any identified crime scene pending the arrival of police. 

32



c) Such other measures are taken (as appropriate) to fully protect the safety of all 

persons present on the premises 

 

6. A fire risk assessment and emergency plan will be prepared and regularly reviewed. All staff 

will receive appropriate fire safety training and refresher training 

 

7. Notices requesting customers to leave quietly shall be displayed at each exit 

 

8. The front of the premises shall be kept tidy at all times 

 

9. Proof of age scheme - Challenge (25), shall be operated at the premises where the only 

acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic identification cards, such as: 

a driving license or passport / holographically marked PASS scheme identification cards. 

Where a person appears under the age of 25 and does not produce such identification 
[...]
er) for storing the images will store such data on a hard drive or 

a similar quality medium 

b)    If the head unit (recorder) is kept on the premises it must be located in a secure 

cabinet or other secure area, preferably out of the sight and reach of the public. 

c)    A CD, DVD burner or USB type device will also form part of the system to facilitate 

making copies of the footage 

d)    The quality of the images must be of a sufficiently high standard to allow identification 

of the subject matter 

e)    Cameras will cover key areas identified by the operator and Police. These will include 

clear headshots of persons entering the shop area, the till area and areas where alcohol 

are displayed for sale 

f)     Images must be retained for a minimum period of 30 days before overwriting 

g)    The images will be made available in reasonable time on demand by the Police and 

authorised officers of the London Borough of Barnet. 

h)    At all times when the premises are open there shall be at least one person who is 

capable of operating the CCTV system if required to do so by the Police or authorised 

officers of the London Borough of Barnet 

i)      This system will be fully maintained at all times to ensure correct operation 

42

mailto:Kirby.Beresford2@met.police.uk
mailto:Elisabeth.Hammond@Barnet.gov.uk


  

2.     A refusals / incidents register shall be maintained at the premises recording 

a)    All known incidents of crime and disorder occurring at the premises with dates 

and times 

b)    Details of occasions when the emergency services are called to the premises 

c)    All refusals of alcohol sales and ejections from the premises. 

d)    This register will be available for inspection by a police officer or other authorised 

officer on request 

  

3.     The premises shall operate a challenge 25 policy. Anyone attempting to purchase 

alcohol who appears under the age of 25 years shall be required to produce valid photo 

ID (such 
[...]
ystem to facilitate 

making copies of the footage 

d)    The quality of the images must be of a sufficiently high standard to allow identification 

of the subject matter 

e)    Cameras will cover key areas identified by the operator and Police. These will include 

clear headshots of persons entering the shop area, the till area and areas where alcohol 

are displayed for sale 

f)     Images must be retained for a minimum period of 30 days before overwriting 

44

mailto:cmdlicensing@gmail.com
mailto:info@way2save.co.uk
mailto:Elisabeth.Hammond@Barnet.gov.uk


g)    The images will be made available in reasonable time on demand by the Police and 

authorised officers of the London Borough of Barnet. 

h)    At all times when the premises are open there shall be at least one person who is 

capable of operating the CCTV system if required to do so by the Police or authorised 

officers of the London Borough of Barnet 

i)      This system will be fully maintained at all times to ensure correct operation 

  

2.     A refusals / incidents register shall be maintained at the premises recording 

a)    All known incidents of crime and disorder occurring at the premises with dates 

and times 

b)    Details of occasions when the emergency services are called to the premises 

c)    All refusals of alcohol sales and ejections from the premises. 

d)    This register will be available for inspection by a police officer or other authorised 

officer on request 

  

3.     The premises shall operate a challenge 25 policy. Anyone attempting to purchase 

alcohol who appears under the age of 25 years shall be required to produce valid photo 

ID (such as a photo card driving licence, passport or PASS accredited age verification 

card) to prove they are 18 years or older. Failure to produce acceptable ID shall result in 

a refusal of the sale. This refusal shall be documented in the refusals / incident log.  

  

4. Any spirits sold on the premises will be kept behin
[...]
 applying for a pavement 

license? 

  

If you have any questions or wish to discuss anything please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 Kind Regards 

Pc Beresford 

  

 

From: Hammond, Elisabeth <Elisabeth.Hammond@Barnet.gov.uk>  
Sent: 16 February 2021 09:48 
To: Bull, Simon <Simon.Bull@Barnet.gov.uk>; Barnet Safeguarding Children Partnership - BSCP 
<BSCP@Barnet.gov.uk>; Phasey, Emma <Emma.Phasey@barnet.gov.uk>; Fire - Heena Patel 
<heena.patel@london-fire.gov.uk>; Hammond, Elisabeth <Elisabeth.Hammond@Barnet.gov.uk>; 
Immigration <Alcohol@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk>; Patmore, Alison <Alison.Patmore@barnet.gov.uk>; 
Planning Licensing <Planning.Licensing@Barnet.gov.uk>; NW Mailbox - Licensing Barnet 
<NWMailbox.LicensingBarnet@met.police.uk>; Songer, Louisa <Louisa.Songer@Barnet.gov.uk>; 

46

mailto:Elisabeth.Hammond@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Simon.Bull@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:BSCP@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Emma.Phasey@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:heena.patel@london-fire.gov.uk
mailto:Elisabeth.Hammond@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Alcohol@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:Alison.Patmore@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Planning.Licensing@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:NWMailbox.LicensingBarnet@met.police.uk
mailto:Louisa.Songer@Barnet.gov.uk


Rudland, Michelle <Michelle.Rudland@barnet.gov.uk>; London Fire Brigade (FSR Admin Support) 
<FSR-AdminSupport@london-fire.gov.uk>; Cudjoe, Zekiel <Zekiel.Cudjoe@Barnet.gov.uk>; Wilcock 
Vicky T - NW-CU <Vicky.Johnson@met.police.uk> 
Subject: New Premises Licence - Way 2 Save 254 - 258 West Hendon Broadway NW9 6AG  

Dear All 

RE: New Premises Licence - Way 2 Save 254 - 258 West Hendon Broadway NW9 6AG 

The licensing authority has accepted an application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 for a new premises licence for the above premises. The application was submitted by 
Chris Montanez on behalf of Mango Beans (West Hendon) Ltd.  The application seeks to 
allow the following: 

• Sale or supply of alcohol (off the premises only) Monday – Sunday 00:00 until
00:00 

Ple
[...]
 certain area can only be 
considered where there is a Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) in place.   I can confirm that West 
Hendon Broadway does not have a CIZ, therefore issues relating to the number of licensed 
premises in this area cannot be considered when determining the outcome of this premises 
licence application.    

The legislation asks that any representation made to a licence application, should relate 
specifically to the premises for which the application is being made. It therefore may be 
beneficial to provide the Licensing Sub-Committee with information/evidence as to why you 
believe this specific premises would have a negative effect on one or more of the licensing 
objectives.     

50

mailto:Elisabeth.Hammond@Barnet.gov.uk


Within the application, the applicant has outlined in their operating schedule their 
considerations made in promoting the four licensing objectives.  These would, if the licence 
is granted, automatically be converted into enforceable conditions and placed on their 
licence.  In addition to these, the applicant has agreed with the Police to add further 
conditions to their application which too would form part of the licence should it be granted. 
Details of these are provided below. 

Operating schedule statements:- 

1.  CCTV shall be installed, operated and maintained, at all times that the premises is
open for licensable activities, so as to comply with the following criteria:

1.  The licensee will ensure that the system is checked every two weeks to
ensure that the system is working properly and that the date and time are
correct.

2.  A record of these checks, showing the date and name of the person checking,
shall be kept and made available to Police or authorised Council officers on
request;

3.  The system shall record in real time and recordings will be date and time
stamped;

4.  Recordings will be kept for a minimum of 31 days and downloaded footage
will be provided free of charge to Police or authorised Council officers on
request (subject to the Data Protection Act 1998) within 24 hours of any
request;

5.  At all times, there will be a person on the premises who can operate the
system sufficiently to allow Police or authorised

6.  Council officers to view footage on request and to supply a copy of footage
immediately to Police to assist with the immediate investigation of an offence.

2.  An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request to the
police or an authorised officer, which will record the following:

1.  All crimes reported to the venue

2.  Any complaints received

3.  Any incidents of disorder

4.  Any faults in the CCTV system

5.  Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service

6.  All ejections of patrons

51



7.  All seizures of drugs or offensive weapons

8.  Any refusal of the sale of alcohol

3.  All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be in sealed containers
only and shall not be consumed on the premises or within the vicinity of the
premises.

4.  An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request to the
police or an authorised officer, which will record the following:

1.  All crimes reported to the venue

2.  Any complaints received

3.  Any incidents of disorder

4.  Any faults in the CCTV system

5.  Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service

6.  All ejections of patrons

7.  All seizures of drugs or offensive weapons

8.  Any refusal of the sale of alcohol

5.  In the event that an assault or serious disorder is committed on the premises (or
appears to have been committed) the management will immediately ensure that:

1.  The police (and, where appropriate, the London Ambulance Service) are
called without delay;

2.  As far as is safe and reasonable practicable, all measures will be taken to
preserve any identified crime scene pending the arrival of police.

3.  Such other measures are taken (as appropriate) to fully protect the safety of
all perso
[...]
 and consumption may cause residents being kept awake at night, the 
vandalism to vehicles and property every weekend and the drunk people leaving and making noise 
and causing damage. The huge expense involved in constantly having to repair property and cars. I 
really fail to see why extra late night drinking is required given the number of FOUR retailers, in 
the close vicinity existing businesses selling alcohol currently exist. Also especially so close to 
residential housing. 

56



j The increase in alcohol sales will cause an increase in cleaning up damage, litter and vomit that 
seems to get left . This will further burden the services of Barnet Council and Police. 

I trust the alcohol licencing team will consider these points carefully and OBJECT to the application 
of the alcohol licence to Mango Beans trading as Wave to Save 254 - 258 West Hendon Broadway 
NW9 6AG, application number 16022021. 

Yours Sincererly 

Mrs Yaqub 

Director 

xxxxxxxxxxxx/ xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

xxx West Hendon Broadway, London, NW9 xxx. 

57



Annex 4 

Matters for Decision 

58



MATTERS FOR DECISION 
Way 2 Save, 254 - 258 West Hendon Broadway, London, NW9 6AG 

To allow the Supply of Alcohol - Off the premises 

Standard Days and Timings

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish time Granted as 
application 

Amended to: Refused 

Monday 00:00 00:00 

Tuesday 00:00 00:00 

Wednesday 00:00 00:00 

Thursday 00:00 00:00 

Friday 00:00 00:00 

Saturday 00:00 00:00 

Sunday 00:00 00:00 

Added conditions, if any: 

Reasons for decisions above: 

59



To allow the premises to remain open to the public 

Standard Days and Timings

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish time Granted as 
application 

Amended to: Refused 

Monday 00:00 00:00 

Tuesday 00:00 00:00 

Wednesday 00:00 00:00 

Thursday 00:00 00:00 

Friday 00:00 00:00 

Saturday 00:00 00:00 

Sunday 00:00 00:00 

Added conditions, if any: 

Reasons for decisions above: 

60


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager: Way 2 Save, 254 - 258 West Hendon Broadway, London, NW9 6AG





Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
13 April 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor John Hart 

Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi 

 
 

1.    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor John Hart be appointed Chairman for this Licensing-Sub 
Committee meeting.  
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

4.    LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed for the meeting. 
 

5.    REPORT OF TRADING STANDARDS & LICENSING MANAGER: WAY 2 SAVE, 
254 - 258 WEST HENDON BROADWAY, LONDON, NW9 6AG  
 
The sub-committee considered an application for a New Premises Licence for Way 2 
Save, 254 - 258 West Hendon Broadway, London, NW9 6AG (“the premises”). 
 

6.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press and 
public, in accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings and 
Regulations 2005). 
 
Prior to exclusion, parties were notified that the decision of the Sub-Committee would be 
announced within 5 working days. 
  
 

7.    DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION  
 
The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session, accompanied by the Officer from HB 
Public Law and the Governance Officer. 
 

8.    RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
 



 

2 

This is an application for a licence made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in 
relation to Way 2 Save, 254-258 West Hendon Broadway, NW9 6AG (the “Premises”).   
  
The application is for the supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises Monday to 
Sunday 00:00 hours to 00:00 hours.  The Premises are not currently licensed.   
 
Given the current COVID 19 pandemic, the Licensing Sub-Committee was held by way 
of a virtual Teams Meeting.   Submissions were made by Mr Christopher Montanez, 
representative for the Applicant, Mr Haydar Tunc.  One objection was received from a 
member of the public, however, they did not attend the hearing.  No other 
representations were received from any other responsible authorities or members of the 
public.  No objections were received from the Police due to the Applicant having agreed 
a number of conditions prior to the hearing.   
  
The Sub-Committee must consider whether or not the Applicant can positively promote 
the licensing objectives in the local area.  Both Mr Montanez and Mr Tunc advised the 
Panel that the Premises will be a family focused grocery store. It is envisaged that the 
nightly alcohol sales will amount to 10%.  It is envisaged that the Premises will attract 
families carrying out their weekly grocery shop and not individuals for ad hoc alcohol 
purchases, the purpose of the store is not an off-licence.  The store will have a 
delicatessen, bakery, butchers and stock worldwide foods from a number of different 
countries and cultures. 
  
The Panel heard from both Mr Montanez and the applicant Mr Tunc regarding his other 
business in the London Borough of Brent, a similar 24 hour grocery store. Mr Montanez 
advised that the Applicant has a very good working relationship with the Police and Brent 
Licensing Authority, and he wants the same with Barnet. He understands the licensing 
objectives and submitted that this was reflective in the conditions he proposed in his 
application and those agreed with the Police. He feels that the conditions strengthen the 
operation of his business.  
 
With regard to staff, Mr Tunc advised that they are very experienced, with two of his 
managers holding personal licences.  Mr Montanez advised that there will be 6 members 
of staff present at the Premises at night. One will solely monitor the CCTV system and 
sufficient training will be provided to all new staff members. They advised that the new 
managers will have necessary experience. 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered all written and oral representations, as well as the 
relevant statutory legislation, statutory guidance, licensing objectives and Barnet’s 
Licensing Policy. 
  
Having had sight of the Applicant’s representative letter dated 10th April 2021 and heard 
from Mr Montanez and the Applicant, the Sub-Committee accepts that the Premises are 
a family focused food store specialising in international products.     
  
Taking all things in to account, the panel has decided to grant the licence for the 
provision of the supply of alcohol off the Premises Monday to Sunday 00:00 hours to 
00:00 hours.  Furthermore, in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives in 
particular the prevention of public nuisance, public safety, crime and disorder the 
following conditions are to be included on the licence: 
 

1. A minimum of 6 members of staff to be present at the Premises at all times; 



 

3 

2. At least 1 member of staff to be fully conversant with the CCTV system and 
present at the Premises at all times; 

3. A DPS to be present at the Premises at all times; 
 
These conditions are deemed appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 
 
It is noted that the conditions agreed with the Police are in addition to those proposed by 
the Applicant in his application.  There is duplication of conditions 2 and 4 of the 
Applicants proposed conditions, page 32 of the report pack.  Condition 4 to be deleted 
entirely. It is also noted that condition 1 (f) of the agreed Police Conditions should read 
“Images must be retained for a minimum of 31 days before overwriting” as opposed to 30 
days. 
  
If issues arise regarding any of the licensing objectives, in particular in relation to noise, 
and anti-social behaviour, recourse is available by way of a review of the Premises 
licence. 
 
Right to Appeal 
  
Any party aggrieved with the decision of the Licensing Panel on one or more grounds set 
out in schedule 5 of Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the Magistrate’s Court within 21 
days of notification of this decision. 
  
  
 

9.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 12.15pm 
 


